“Performance Security” means (i) cash or (ii) a Letter of Credit in the amount set forth 
on the Cover Sheet. 

“Permitted Transferee” means (i) any Affiliate of Seller or (ii) any entity that satisfies, 
or is controlled by another Person that satisfies, the following requirements: 

(a) A tangible net worth of not less than one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000) or a Credit Rating of at least BBB- from S&P or Baa3 from Moody’s; and 

(b) At least two (2) years of experience in the ownership and operations of energy 
generation or storage facilities similar to the Facility or has retained a third-party with such

[...]

however described, as such decisions, rulings, Laws, rules or regulations may be amended or 
modified from time-to-time throughout the Contract Term. 

“Revised Liability Share” means the sum of a Project Participant’s Initial Liability Share 
plus its Pro Rata portion of all Defaulted Liability Shares, not to exceed one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of such Participant’s Initial Liability Share. 

“S&P” means the Standard & Poor’s Financial Services, LLC (a subsidiary of S&P Global 
Inc.) or its successor.  

“SCADA Systems” means the standard supervisory control and data acquisition systems